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© 0O

USB 3.2 Gen 1R
IO #USB 3.2 Gen 13148, FATFRA TUSB 2.081&, BATLLZE#EUSBIR & E O,
DP¥ERQ

DPRET AT LAME X 418 RIB B HUR N, L X HW XS 1SS 5, DPZ#HDCP 2.3
AERPHEAR, BT EEFDPEONEREERED, i: DPRARAZ ST
4096x2304@60 HzRI 5> $HER, HERATZ M HESWIEFE AN B REMERE,
HDMI 2.0 &1

™ AR EE 7 #5 HDCP 2.3 #I4& HE 325 Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD Master
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L% IHDMIDPI& &5, 151 S I MR % & 1% AHDMI/DP (L A& E
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3O $%HUSB 3.2 Gen 23R, FHAIFRATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1K USB 2.0814&, &7 ILEFEUSB
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USB Type-C®#Q

3O $5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#11& B & A W] IE R iR it, FH A3 AFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2
Gen 1K USB 2.0811&, 15 AT A ZEFZUSBIZFE O,
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S UG v W\ 56 (S5 )
WEOABFIRENTL, IMERIR, FEAT R EMhFZ M NI E TR E O,
iR/ ETERY A TH ()
HEOA SRS HTL.
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® EER/HPREERFHH v v
BT 77 T AR ST O e v
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2) ATX 14)  F.U32C
3) CPU_FAN 15 F.U32
4)  SYS_FAN1/2A/2B 16) F_USB1/F_USB2
5)  SYS_FAN3_PUMP 17)  THB_C1/THB_C2
6) CPU_OPT 18) COM
7)  D_LED1/D_LED2 19)  SPLTPM
8) LED_C1/LED_C2 20)  RST_SW/RST
9)  SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 21)  QFLASH_PLUS
10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB 22) CLR_CMOS
1)  F_PANEL 23) BAT
12) F_AUDIO 24)  CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:
& < BEWARERNEFE SRS EERNBERS,
c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMPRIEXHA, HESRIFELBRERK
bR, RIS RIR &R
« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,

-18 -



1/2) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (4 PIN, 8 PIN CPU#tER#H 2 K2 24 PIN =4 #LeB 48 )
15 R IR R PR TR R B R M B B RS E M RIR A AR L BT BT TR FRIRIE

B, SR E R IRA AR MR IR E XA, EfMAREHNEERRE,

WINERB T EEFENER,

FE IR EE H BRI T,

12VREIRIEE T ERIRMCPURIR, HiZH# L12VERIRIEE, RAEBASE,
HERTRER, WG ERHHINEAWEREREMERG0RU L), UMEEE

BB NEKRK, HERBARBHBIEHENE, TESSHRERERTET,
ATX_12V_2X2:
3 r.\,_|r.\ 4 ;%Hﬂ] EX
1 R
teded|? 2|
ATX_12V_2X2 3 | v
d 4 | +2v
ATX_12V_2X4:
— R | EX B | EX
seTaT-T21s 1| EME) (M PINKI| 5 | +12V (IXHEBPINEIER
Al RIEEOER) BEOER)
N 2 | M (IREE8PINEY| 6 | +12V (IR BPINKIE
ATX_12V_2X4 BiREOER) BEEOFER)
3 b 7 +12V
4 HE A 8 +12V
(e ATX:
12([a](a]]2s B | EX B | X
aE 1 | 33v 13 |33V
aE 2 |33V 14| 2v
— R 15 | iH
—- 4 |45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
(u . 5 FE A 17 | #EihR
] 6 | +5v 18 | HEHE
Cl- 7| 19 |
° e 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
bl 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | 45V
(o] 10 | +12v 2 | +5V
(] M| MV (24 PINEGEE| 23 | +5V (R 24 PINEO FB
N a EEOER) EEOER)
9 12 | 33V ({RHE24PINRIER| 24 | $EHbBD (XML 24 PIN S
AT FEEOER) BIEEOER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B (&g # IR k3 #8 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRER A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE

k), HEERREEHL

=

ok 4

BE, FUEBLEAFERIEHNILIHHIBR R A BEE AL Thae, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A/2B

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP (%4t R E3/7K R IGEE)
XL AR EE A 4-pin, ILIRERRRIGIT, REMETIEAM(BELHIELE), B2

fE AR EIEHIL

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A:

M | EX
1| R
2 | EBEEEEEIR
3 | HEEiE
4 | BREIATEEESE I
SYS_FANZB:
| EX
1| R
2 | BEEEEHR
3 | BEEiie
4 | ZfER

BB R B EEE RN B E 7 s AL ThRE  BIETHE

MAEE RGN, RUAR| EERRHIERE, It iREETR PR B SRIAEEREE IR, ¥4
REEEREMIAE R [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Smart Fan 6] BIIEHA),

=R

| EX
1| R
2 | EREEEEGR
3 | HEEiR
4 | BXEIRATEEESEIM
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6) CPU_OPT (CPU7K 4 I E3#& FE)
L7k RUBR R EE A 4-pin, WLIRRERBIRIGIT, RERETEH E(BREDRME), HRE
RREERIThEE, FUEBRRA R SR IT A BIARRUE A BRI ThEE,

M | EX
; 1| R

2 | EREEEER

3 | HmEmI

4 | BRI
$EEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2A/2B SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
SN EIVAE D 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24W 24W 24W 24W

« BEWE ERARKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T IR TR, HE
E SR8t S BCPUKRER B2 RETEML,
o XL RUE R IR IR EE AR B, B R E B IETE SR L

7) D_LED1/D_LED2 (e]4m#2LEDYT H5 el iR B EE)
1 e 47 I R AR AES050RI SR AZLEDAT 15, SR KL 25 IE (51K %), LEDEIB 10005 A A
BYAT 5o

B | EX
0080! osook 1 VEY)
i D_LED1 D_LED2 2 Data
3 Tt
4 et

[E

a ]
§D
= QI mzien B8

BT RIELEDAT R ZE LR . RACRTBIS AT R IR
BHEO L =ARET)EEEMENZER, TERER !
RESEMKTHRESR, oy

AIRIZLEDATH
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8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT % e8 il 3 EE)
i3 L 47 R T AR #5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12VIG/R/B), 2 AHEE B 22255 (124K 4%), K EER &I
A12m,

B | BX
1 12V
(10000 0000} 2 G
LED_C1 LED_C2 3 |R
q 4 B

o q
:
EI T fom o 0] @:em B8

T5RGB LEDAT R Z L . i FHE AT H R R IR IR R (2 01 -
=R ERERENEE (12V), RERREESIERLT 1%

He an
R v

RGB LEDAT#f

@ BRATHEEH I EREM B 8~ RINBER T B,

RIEH, ISR ER BRI, FFE BRI BmER KRR, RIER

BREHIRK,

9) SATAS3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0 #&0)
X LESATARE O ST FFSATA 3.08148, FFRTFRA TSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0, —ANSATARREE R Bt
HEE— A SATAG &, @i Intel® S Fr ZA AT KIAAERAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 52 RAID 108 F51,
HIEEMERAD, EERENAE W [MEREMRET | B9,

| EX
R
TXP
TXN
)
RXN
RXP
R

=

~N o g s W N =

BERHPIRKIIRE, EEREMILE A [BIOSTEFZE | — [SATAAndRST Configuration|
B3R
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB (M.2 SSD #H#H)
M.2 SSD%3 IM.2 SATA SSDXM.2 PCle SSD, 1t F#AIM.2 SSD #1232 #5M.2 PCle SSD,
RIEANERINPTEFIBIM.2 SSDAEE , M 24HHE AT UM RAIDRE & FES, 18/2M.2 PCle SSDF
RS SATARE 2 H RIS . BIEEERAD, BEEREMAE S [1EREMES | 1
BB,

110 80 60
O O M2A_CPU
d 80 60

[ M2P_SB
80 60
O O M2Q_SB

EIR T 5 FIEM.2 SSDIE Rt 245 T M. 2561,

THR—:

FIAERZEM.2 SSDHIM.2IEIE T, 1HEEH A (RBEM2A_CPUGRE LA LB B LUR 22 #2 F 50
TIRL 5k, HBBM A RE,

TR

IREFRERIERIM.2 SSOMIE I BE S B LA 2 BB BB EZFLAH L, B1EM.2 SSD
WA N TEEE,

SH=.

EfEM.2 SSDZ f5, MBEESPHIERIM. 242 22 G fh ik H U2 2248 M.2 SSDEITE » /a8 8#a F $ilE
FEARTLAL, BB RIS SRR A R RS RIBL IR,

X EM . 2HRIEFT S FFHSSDR R

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
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11) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 45 EE)
AR RIRET X, REEE X, WU\ VIFEEFBRNIFX/BERFR RREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

(] DEER == (i | [RimFF | [mvista]
—
[] + 3
N
=
]
= 20
e
=

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
I| “PWR_LED.

!
fa

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

RekS |42 | EEREVEWTERBNRIERE R, SRFIEFESTH, HRT
S0 % | ABERE; R NRIRIE(S3/S4) K KH1(S5)r, MIAKRK,
S3/S4/S5 TR

« PW-RIEFFX:

R LA AT EAR A E RRE T K8, (AT ATEBIOSTE Fr g B IR L A X
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BA)o

* SPEAK - T#IW\$1R:
EEREE BRI A ERAB, RESIUARE RISk B BRTHI AR, @5 IE
LA, SE LA,

+ HD-TE&EZNEERAT:
R T B AL BT E AR MR R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERE R SRR,

+ RES-ZRZEEF%:
EEZERYAR HERNEE X (Reset) i, RS ENMEXIESEFH VA, 7
PR TEBEF LB REHBIRS

* Cl- BB AE 4 FF A0 M SR :
EREE BT ER TR IR, DI NN AR B LYW IR, HEEAL
Ihek, BISEABIIZITHHEKTIAE,

* NC i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERERKT. WUE, BRILE LNES %,

S -



12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & SHEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERNAERI T MR HEHRE
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRTEREYSR, BRRAYWREMILE
TEEREERR,

0 | B | EX B | X
. ... 1 MIC L 6 Z 5 XU
2 R 7 SENSE_SEND
1 T 2 3 | MCR 8 | kM
4 ZAEA 9 Head Phone L
5 Head Phone R 10 | B

o

/‘% 0 -
< 0 @
= e CJEAED  @ees ]

BEOTENENRT T FEREI T EER Y, MENHERN T INERLE XSETE,
WAEEE S AT ERIER,

13) SPDIF_O (B=FimthiiEn)
R RER AT HSIPDIFESIRIE S HIThRE, AIEE B EE S SRS R FRE S hER
IRHIH E TR B IR . KT IMME R R R B S S ERE, B AR ELEm
ERFM.

:l [ B O =
—
[ ] BH | EX
] 1| 5VDUAL
33 E 2 | ZEW
= 3 | SPDIFO
° ! 4| it

() E

juon ;) | [ - e - ) e
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14) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥E O R4ERE, ST#5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
I 4R E 37 #%5USB 3.2 Gen 1148 JE AT — M USBEED,

EH | EX EH | EX
1 | vBUS 11| vBUS
2 | X1+ 12| TX2+
3| - 13| TX2-
4 Hih B 14 | #EhR
q 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | vBUS 17 | #bE
8 | cct 18 | D-
BU1 1 D+
il @ 1% 2332 23 cc2
Eﬂﬁummm o] ]

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iE Q¥ R IEE)
LI FEEE S #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#14%, —MBEER LR HMANUSBIEO, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 142 OHY3.5E~TRIEY RER, H AKX R MAEBMWEL,

BH | EX BH | EX

1| vBUS 11| D2+

2( ][ 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
o 3 | SSRX1+ 13| A
4 | 14 | SSTX2+
q 5 | sSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHED
7| s 17 | SSRX2+
ML= ]]10 8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-

+
> .c OF 190 gg{m lﬁ \;EB;J;W
I:IDIEIHDBE Im:”i
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1i& Q¥ BiE &)
X LSRR ST FEUSB 2.0/ 1801, @idUSBY RBHHR, — MEEE R IUZH P~ USB#EM,, USB
RIS IR B, BB R SRR,

B | EX
R (5V)
IR (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Ee:3 v
et
FoHEH
ZIER

=

O N OO N

=
o

* 52115 2x5-pinBIIEEE 1394¥ FEFHHRZEREZUSB 2.0 1B O3 FRIAEE .
« EFRUSBY RILIRAT, B H L GRMRIRXH, FRFRIRELBMERKER, X
SIERUSBY FRIIREIHRE

17) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" & EB §" B F & EE)
X LR EE R IR R YR FE Thunderbolt "B BB R R AHE A,

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

F#Thunderbolt" SR H B +o

=

[E
= E

] [
e e e i [ = o
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18) COM (COMiE O3 RIBE)
S5 COMEE 137 TR $44R AT 1L tH— ZECOMAE M1, COME I B 4R S0 3 AR 4, 45 AT SL B
LR IBRESE,

Bl | EX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
HEA
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
TR

=R

o

== =
(5= C°
e e i - ea ) e
N\

>
N
Ol lo|lNlo|lo|lslw N =

o

19) SPI_TPM (R £ I % IR & 1% 1 )
IRATLLZERESPIA TERI TPM (Trusted Platform Module) 22 £ i A&k 2 4R EE

B | EX

Data Output
FE (3.3V)
ToHER
TIER
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
et
IRQ
TAER
ZIER
RST

=

@ IN oA |w N

©

o

-

N

-28-



20) RST_SW/RST (R EE R/ R A EETH)
ARG EEZHRST_SW)AEAPERIREH B ZERFARESHM AL NI, RiEH
EFFH. REEEHBIRST)ATLUE B YIE T AR EEFF % (Rese)/i, ERS
AT A EHEH A, TR TEEALRREFTEHRS.

: B | mNX
= 1| &R
B [ L

=

RST¢ *RST_SW

ARG EFERARST_SW)REEEHMRST)REESFINAEIZE, BETEAHMI)
B, BEERKZEMIGE W [BIOSTEFIZE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | A9 AR,

21) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus}&4H)
Q-Flash PluskR A5 T RGEEHSSEHAER) A FEHBIOS, BT B EHTEONUL,
$FQ-Flash PlusiR4EI 2 EZNH BN BURIE S . B1THQFLEDS FHHAINIR (G R T AT I
%1), QFLEDIRG 11t R EBIOSE #F43,

Oe—arien
1

QFLASH_PLUS

=R

@ H£Q-Flash Plus T B = E W i & 7= ST BRI N B,
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22) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThAE £+ R)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

Frik: —ARIETT

2% EFR CMOS HiiE

=

] =

o ‘ N

=~ ﬁ'
B0 =woEE ol B4
\_

o EBRCMOSEHERT, 15 &KW X HIE AR R KRR,
o FFHLIEIE 3 N\BIOSEL N K~ 1% {& (Load Optimized Defaults)z B1THMINIZ BE(EE
KE=Mih i) [BIOSTEFIZE | i AA).

23) BAT (i)
IR St R R i 2R 5t T S AT TR SS (AR TR A CMOSEIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT R 77,
LI AT ER, SIEMCMOSHEHEHIRSEX, Bt itR N E R b M E SR,

=

TE AT AR R BR R ith SR B BRCMOS 1 #2 «

1. SRR, HIRRRIRL,

2. DA FR I AN FR I BEFR BN , SR ZY— 53 ¥4, (SR AnigL

: HEFZ KB & B Y RAliF it BEE IE 514R, (&R EIE AT R )
3. BRIEE,

4. ERIREIHEHF.

EHRAMET, 1655w X R AR R IR R BR AR IR £

EiRE S E AR SR, FERINE SRS EREEHIRR,
BRLEBITEHRBMNAHERMESH, BRAMIIERNRIER,
IR, EE R ERIE ()R (RER R ).

FIRTRAY IR it Ak S A AL B,

e o o o o
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24) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R #Z$834T)
KSR RITAIA R RANIECPU, BTF, BFRBERGHKRESERFIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TEBEARE; BOOTASRE MR TARHANRIERS,

CPU: CPU RZS1ERAT
DRAM: RTFIRSIERAT
VGA: BFIRAIERAT
BOOT: #RIERGRAIERAT

=
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EZANHIH RS LR FR EFICMOSE R, FHRERSE
TREHIEENIEESH, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHRMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE M IR _ERYSBFR AR, I YR ERiRX AN, XEHEHIFS
B/K, GTORBABRIEN, RAERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHNBIOSIRERF, BIRF/A/E, BIOSTE#TPOSTHY, 3% T<Delete>{{E R it \BIOSIZ &
BFEE@E,

LHIREEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE # /7% Q-Flashs@BIOS,
* Q-Flash 2A#EBIOSIZ B F R EFHBIOSHIER M, i AAREH NIRIER SR, AT UER
B B &4 BIOS,
+ @BIOS RAFEWindowsiEER KN EFHBIOSHIE M, BT EEBEMMERE, THEEHR
FTARA<HIBIOS,
ETHEQ-Flash R @BIOSHIIFAE A%, iIEEHEMILE Il [ ~RINEENE] - [BIOSEH
SENE | B,

o EHBIOSHEBENMNE, tNRIE(ERAERTRANBIOSEFIEE, RINBWELRE
A EEEFBIOS, IFEHBIOS, B/VDEIHAT, LUE BN Y AIRIETMIE K REHRHK
o BMNABWIEHETEBIOSKERFIIZEME, AARSEEIER RFEABENRH
ERATHANE R, INREILEHIRERRENRESATHLE, HiXEFERCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FiLE,
- BEMCMOSIZEE, E5EE "% - [Mith ] 5 [CLR_CMOS$TH ] Byt B, SR
ZMuE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults| Bi5 R,

BEREMIEEIREFFHBIOS BFIEEIRA,
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH TheesE

DhRERRREA:
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
12 <Delete> §#3#t \ BIOS iR B2 FEBE, =SS BIOS R ERFHEAN Q-Flash,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLEARTE RN BIOS IR EREFHAEIRBEMATNIZE ERA <> F <l> @
IEREEAMRETIRILE, RIEIE <Enter> #HHIN. RASEHEZEAMEBERNEE T
ER: R EEAAMEIEERER TR EFFIERENSUE BIOS KERF
REFFHLIRF R B AE .

<END>: Q-FLASH
# <End> $ELLIEARFHN BIOS R EFRR FHiBEE PN Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

FIRERERERSREMENTIER |, TR % Intel® RST VMD ControllerIRzh2 7, 55 %
THIHTE:

THR—:
BEREM, #FRZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ ZFH5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T&
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, 1§ EfEEHBHEHBIUE,

SB_.
HIRMERGHABFNNHHITLRRIBERENS R, SEANRISEFNEE LI, HEE

(5] o

SH=.
EEUE, #FENRBEFIXEGRE, SHATEMNEERGEIEERE [Intel RSTVMD Controller 467F |
RENEFHIE [T—H BNTENIRINEF, TRE, BHERIERFNRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

ENERENEHES

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

ERRER )
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42 PHEFRE

BRIERGRETHE, ERAA TASHINARZEZEIAPP Center T H RERINEFREETL
BRFIEE, HiR [ R | B 1TRE, (LKA [BIOSIZFZE | b [Settings\O Ports\APP Center
Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install | 1% & 4 [Enabled] )

HWIARTRE [ APEUNE | FEHI, 52 [ R | R3EAPP Center, ZEAPP Center 1%
ER AR ER RN EFRTARRERE, 2T [R5 | BAWHITRE,

GIGABYTE'

1248 FREFRE Microsoft Windows Update MU B AEHNEXEF EEEEARES)
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FRE MR

51 #EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

wmEHE 22 2 >3 4

e EEE A ER =8 (BEHE)RE | (EEBELE=
REE e | BEROER | R e e g e
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

It EHR 32 #ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, HE#EEZ RIS KB ERERIENER
Zﬁls
+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AikZ HEERMERE, B AERESRERSENES,
* Windows R{ERZERI LN,
o A _-MIAYH
° Uﬁo

@ SELAEHIEM. 2 PCle SSD, Tk SSATATE A St FHE R ALREDI,

BEREMHEAEFRIRAIDZRE LR,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 UD AX DDR4 V2 / Z690 UD DDR4 V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL

-38-



European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL|ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / 4 i 2% fifi 5 75 0

(BT R VA A

(1) EUSEESRE I AR PRITIERER - JREROME - AT ~ RYSREE IS R I B S AR © hrkshes
MERIIRE o (BDREPHE Z RS8R L & R THEGREE
fRTEIS TSR - ATl EEEE - 5 EHEHEFRES
T3 BB R R s T -

) FEREG BT R RS IRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz LA & Ar&dt= 241 FX[= UM T AHESIE S Mt LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz % ~5.35 GHz 7 : ERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX211INGW

LSBT > EAIE > WEE
SIS o (RUPRIPHE MR Z &AM S

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG ETA-SD-20210301679 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007135
= - CCAH21Y10490T7
Canada ISED: Japan fAB54 : Serbia: (
IC: 1000M-AX211NG ®
Australia ACMA: Ukraine:
D [Hoo0s O
T D210019003 Singapore IMDA:
. Complies with UATR.028
Belarus: 515-5.35GHz RPIRTE IMDA standards United Kingdom:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only DA108442 UK
TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: Cn
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIIT: .
CMIT 1D: 202113091 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21 =
Europe: Pakistan PTA: s
c € Approved by PTA sasrz,
TACno: 9.308/2021 P ——
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

hE (EFBRFEFrabiLBEEERG) RTFHiREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFHEFHEF~REK
SAEEAREEEM, BHEHZA LA FESIAT R EEANE R RN @7 A,

T 45 F PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARRIEHIR(HE), BTRSFETAENEENRASREINEHRT, BFBSTaM
109 FresemasresraraxmEsnmEsRamtAL. W EAFERENRR,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BEMR
EEAR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

PCB#R o o o o o o
& RNE x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERERR x [¢) o ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o o o
BEER [¢) [¢) [¢) [¢) o o
BhIEFHI, BOAT, HREREMIE o o o o o o
MRS SEREOR & x o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIDE MG AR E P& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBEHE DRV BRE S BB GB/T 26572 MEMREBEK,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FREMAR, B REERRNER R, BERE——RE, EUER,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

%?ﬁ?i*ﬁ%):ﬂﬁiwﬁsﬁﬂ-ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂuT
REMRBMNERTREFEAREMESEN(FAEESESIE) BT RPERBRGRATEEH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
{RIETHRY, MRS RE M EE R R ISR,

3. HEIHRERREZFRRERIFNEATEFEARENEENFEESEAMX)ETEZEEN
IR EER= Mo

4. RBPEARENEDRS) EREEERRESENEF=CX), APEFERAATER~RiTiEH,
EEMFRHEATIER, ZATERRBRENS:

B ER AT NRMEHRAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEXE. BIT4E .. BESLMIE K= RRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEE BRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUMAERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREMIEEERSR;

7= 5l SR KB R B B T A A B S SEBRFE SR SE A R Y

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A MR EEERREERAREERBREE, TS ETERERARPFERIRER,

B. 1WA B8R = E 7 https:/lwww.gigabyte.cn/s EL#EHk TR B Rl #1800 W0 52 2R AR S5k
800-820-0926 1T 418 ( RIFEB00FEIFEFH L5k 7800 X , 544+T7021-63410189) , AR%SS
FE): EH—ZIEHF9:00-18:00 EZEHRARRIN. (FERHE800ER AT RS MR ER
BT EPERBERATMIL)

6. HEEIWTREBRSES

A HBWIAGEERNBEERTRATEGHESEHERS, EXEMESBEMEFR ERNE
7= MBS, BIOSKRA, SEEMEGEE, FANSEAREEE, FEREIRMEBETHEE
iniE BRI B FI B H R A R

B. WMERZEEEERENRSEEATHRERUMNREEE, BHBH MRS, BRAZEH
SRS &,

C. FRikfert, HURTEEMHSEMESHE (NRKE. SINRE) 8, XEEREMECPUR
Eiak-4 Uﬁiﬁﬁqﬁii?ﬁﬁo MREBERYSBIEEPEZENIRIE, AATFERRBRE,
Fﬁf‘nnﬁ’]ﬁﬁ' SR EEMBENREREEEN,

FA ﬁﬁ%r__ﬂ&xﬁlﬁHETHszkBi{%'F*Dﬁﬁ_&mﬁ- EiiE

RERIEFUAMESZEENETAEL,

HIERRERRESIER A ERHZAN LR ER,

ANTEERAFATEBRRNERBM (HEENERRSRRERIEF) B0, MR, S8 REROTE

BWF, HFAATEFMEE EAEREL,

CTIOMMOO®>

o> © >~

=

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn




BEAELERSM

Y
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e
= -"

© FHEPEHMBRARLE
BERARRS E4k: 800-820-0926, HIEHFHISAIKFFIE 800 REIE T iE & 800,
B ITEZ IR 021-63410189,
RR&ETIE] (FRET [ BREAKRS):
Ef—~28A  E409:00~12:00
T4 13:00 ~ 18:00
FARZH: hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
W3k : http://www.gigabyte.cn

+ BREBEBRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
BB ARSIEF AR SR H5)RE X BA, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 18],

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS "t SIGNIN "t QUICK LINK
‘Your submissions will be displayed in your personal R
page, 0g in t0 see the processing status, n = O [:? q,
4
HETE Azs #ams
J 0
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